
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 29 September 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  A presentation about the Fit Reds initiative by Kieron Campbell and the Fit Me 
initiative by Shelly Wareing and Suzanne Storey.  

Minutes

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 28th July 
2016  (Pages 3 - 8)

Ward Alliances

4  Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  (Pages 9 - 22)
Cudworth – held on 18th July 2016
Monk Bretton – held on 19th July 2016
North East – held on 3rd August 2016
Royston – held on 18th July 2016 and 22nd August 2016

5  Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 23 - 28)

Performance

6  NEAC Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned 
projects  (Pages 29 - 48)

7  NEAC Commissioning Budget Financial Analysis  (Pages 49 - 50)

Items for decision

8  Continuation of funding for the Fit Reds and Fit Me initiative  

9  Future publication of the Community Magazine  

Items for information

10  Undergraduate Placement Update  

11  Volunteer Celebration event feedback  

12  Yorkshire in Bloom results  

Items for Decision

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Lead Locality Officer
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 21 September 2016



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 28 July 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Clements, Ennis, 
S. Green, Hampson, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard 
and C. Wraith MBE 

11 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

12 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 9th June 
2016 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 9th June 2016.

The Fit Reds initiative has taken place at Priory Campus and will be going to Carlton 
Community College shortly.

Planning for the Volunteering Celebration event is underway and Cllr Richardson has 
been working on the keep sake programme.  Invitation lists are now being finalised 
and Members were reminded that a maximum number of 25 nominations can be 
made per Ward, plus one guest for each nominee.  A final run has been scheduled to 
take place at Priory Campus.  Thanks were expressed to Cllr Richardson for his 
ongoing contribution to this Area Council Celebration

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 9th June 2016 
be approved as a true and correct record.

13 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout May and June 2016.  The following updates 
were noted:-

Cudworth – Planning for the Academic Achievement Awards and Summer Activities 
is well underway.  A replacement mower has been purchased by the Pinfold Pumas, 
which will be stored at the Dorothy Hyman stadium.  Pocket Park planters are being 
supported by the local community.  Community Payback were praised for their work 
in the Peace Garden.  120 people attended the opening of the Peace Garden, which 
was a spectacular event.  The porta cabin had been painted. and an oak carved 
statue of a soldier from the first World Ward has been erected to commemorate the 
Battle of the Somme. The Tea in the Park Gala was a great success and supported 

Page 3



2

by local residents, community groups and local businesses.  Thanks were expressed 
to all concerned for their hard work organising the event.  

Monk Bretton – Planting has taken place at the Monk Bretton Memorial involving 
local children.  Section106 funding has now been received to install solar lights in the 
skate park.  The Summer Fair is planned to take place at Silverdale Drive on 6th 
August, 2016.

North East – The defibrillator has now been installed at Great Houghton.  Summer 
Activities are being planned and the Queen’s birthday celebrations at St. Luke’s went 
well, with lots of local residents taking part and enjoying the celebrations  ‘Oscar’ (a 
Borough wide organisation) has formed a new support group at Grimethorpe to help 
people with mental health problems.  It was reported that problems with vandalism 
have been experienced at the Welfare Hall.    

Royston – The Barnsley in Bloom judging had taken place with support from the Park 
Service, Community Payback and the NEET team etc.  The presentation which 
accompanied the submission included a history of the Volunteering work undertaken 
by the Canal Club which was formed over 20 years ago.  The judging day itself was 
hectic, as the judges visited many different sites in the Ward which have been 
improved environmentally.  Both the High School and two primary schools have 
adopted planters.  Summer activities are being planned.  The next ‘Proms’ event will 
take place on Sunday 28th August.  Poor weather affected attendance at the Gala, 
but the activities, and stalls, were still enjoyed by the local community. An Events 
working group is to be set up to look at planning for next year’s Gala, and also the 
Christmas events.  S106 funding has been earmarked for green space and parks 
improvements.  An event is planned for 17th September to celebrate the21st birthday 
of the Royston and Carlton Community Partnership (RCCP).  The group are currently 
campaigning to restart a passenger service on the railway line at Royston as this 
would ease congestion for commuters who travel to Leeds and the surrounding 
cities.  The infrastructure is in place but a new platform would be needed. 

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received

14 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided an update on the 
delivery of commissioned projects across the North East Area Council’s agreed 
priorities. 

Apprenticeships and Employability Environmental Project – It was highlighted that 
from September 2014 to June 2016, 6 jobs have been created, 23 apprentices have 
been through the scheme, 24 volunteer community cohesion events have been 
attended and 100% of Area Council spend has been spent locally.

Kingdom Security – Cumulative figures for the initial Enforcement Contract were 
provided, together with case studies on the dog fouling enforcement work at Great 
Houghton and on the Trans Pennine Trail.  Members were reminded of the 
continuing need to report hotspots to the Area Council Manager.  

Page 4



3

Employability for under 16s Summer Holiday Internship – A report was provided 
detailing the key milestones achieved, activity and intervention targets achieved and 
social value indicators. It was highlighted that 16 students from Holy Trinity have 
signed up for places together with 17 from Shafton ALC, and 15 from Carlton ALC.  
Local employers are offering work places again, and one has taken on a full time 
apprentice due to positive involvement last year. 
 
Youth Development Fund – The Area Council Manager outlined a case study 
demonstrating the significant contribution that one individual had made at one of the 
local Youth Groups, and how this had improved her own confidence and encouraged  
her to go on to study for a University degree.

RESOLVED that the North East Area Council Project Performance Report in respect 
of the delivery of commissioned projects be noted. 

15 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and presented an updated 
commissioning budget financial analysis for 2014/15 to 2016/17, detailing contracts 
held, delivery bodies, contract start dates together with length and total cost of the 
contracts.  It was highlighted that the predicted cost of the Undergraduate post to 
work within the Area Council Team had risen to £18,000 plus £500 on-costs.  
Members were asked if they wished to proceed with the initiative.  

The issue of providing safety equipment for the Housing Enforcement Officer at a 
cost of £800 was also discussed, to include a body camera and stab vest etc.  
Members agreed that the Health and Safety of officers was of paramount importance.  

Members were asked if they wished to proceed with the Fit Reds and Fit Me 
initiatives.  Members were pleased with the results from the initiative but would like to 
see the results of the programme that had been rolled out across all the Wards.  

All but £84,000 of spend has been committed to date by the North East Area Council.

RESOLVED 

(i) That the financial analysis be received and noted;
(ii) That the Undergraduate scheme be progressed;
(iii)That personal safety equipment be purchased for use by the Housing 

Enforcement Officer;
(iv) That comprehensive information regarding the Fit Reds and Fit Me initiative 

will be provided to Members.

16 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and attention drawn to the 
levels of finance carried forward, and current levels of expenditure.  Members were 
reminded of the changes in how the Ward Alliance Fund could now be utilised, with 
only half of the finance available requiring funds to be matched with Volunteer time, 
or from other sources.

Page 5



4

RESOLVED 

(i) That the financial analysis be received and noted, and 
(ii) That each Ward prioritises the efficient expenditure of the remaining Ward 

Alliance Funds in line with the agreed priorities and guidance on spend.

17 Youth Development Fund - decisions update from the Panel meeting (verbal 
report) 

The Area Council Manager provided a verbal update regarding the decisions from 
the Panel meeting in respect of the Youth Development Fund.  Four projects have 
been agreed:   the Community Farm in Grimethorpe, which includes £11,750 of in 
kind contributions from Wickes and Volunteer It Yourself funding, Great Houghton 
Youth Group, Messy Little Monkeys and Bright Sparks in Royston. 

18 North East Environment Team - variation to contract update (verbal report) 

The Area Council Manager provided a verbal update with regard to the Variation to 
Contract to the Apprenticeships and Employability Environmental Project which had 
been discussed at a previous North East Area Council meeting.  It was noted that the 
grass cutting equipment has now been purchased. It was agreed that the 
Environment Steering Group members should consider ways to deploy this resource 
in an equitable way across the Area Council.

The Councillors agreed to pilot a dog fouling project that would include the 
distribution of dog fouling bags to local residents, and a raffle ticket being given to 
responsible owners who do pick up after their dogs, which would be entered into a 
monthly draw. This initiative would help to positively reinforce the message to dog 
owners to pick up after their dogs. It was agreed that this initiative should be 
discussed further by the members of the Environment Steering Group.

RESOLVED that Councillors Makinson, Hayward, C. C. Wraith, S. Green and Ennis 
should sit on the Sub-Committee.

19 Community Magazine (verbal update) 

The Area Council Manager provided a verbal update with regard to The Community 
Magazine, which has now been distributed.  Members were asked to let the Area 
Council Manager know if they had not received one by the end of the week.  A local 
company had been used to distribute the magazine, but there may be some areas of 
overlap where the ward boundaries are unclear.  

20 Yorkshire in Bloom entries (visual presentation) 

Members were shown an audio visual presentation of the recent Barnsley in Bloom 
submissions across all the Wards of the North East Area Council. The presentation 
was positively received and the Councillors praised the hard work of all the 
Volunteers in the area in improving their local environment.

Page 6



5

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cudworth Ward Alliance
Meeting Notes

Meeting Title: Cudworth Ward Alliance
Date and time: Monday 18th July 2016 at 10.30am
Location: Bow Street Offices. Cudworth

Attendees: Apologies:
Councillor Joe Hayward. (Chair)
Councillor Charlie Wraith.  (vice chair)
Janet Robinson
John Hayhoe.
Mick White.
Florence Whittlestone.
Vicky Dawson.

In attendance: 
David Gill - Local Support Officer.

Councillor S. Houghton.
Joan Jones.
Vicky Dawson.

          

Action/Decision Action Lead

1.

2.

3.

4.

Declarations of interest:

There were no declarations of interest.

Notes of the previous meeting: 23rd May 2016

Councillor Wraith stated there were no volunteers to help with 
the clean-up in the park on the 3rd June 2016.

Councillors asked for the possibility of a liner for marking out 
the lines for the stall holder places etc. at Tea in the park. 
Caroline and David to get costings.

Action Plan:

Academic Achievement Awards: Councillors stated it was a 
very successful evening, everyone enjoyed it. Members agreed 
that a few words should be spoken about the children receiving 
the award for Courage and Determination.

Councillor Hayward is to book the Town Hall for the Academic 
Achievements in 2017.

Summer holiday activities:

David gave an update. There will be crafts with Victoria 
creates. Barnsle
[...]
ment of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£13,291.50

Allocation 
Remaining

£26,583.00

Royston Gala & 
Prom Concerts

£1,440.00 £1,440.00 £13,291.50 £25,143.00

Royston Working 
Fund

£2,000.00 £11,291.50 £23,143.00

DIAL Outreach 
Project

£2,450.00 £2,450.00 £11,291.50 £20,693.00

CAB - Extension 
July-March

£1,163.00 £1,163.00 £11,291.50 £19,530.00

Page 26



Rabbit Ings 
Country Park - 
Summer Holiday 
Activities 2016

£1,298.00 £1,298.00 £11,291.50 £18,232.00

Royston & 
Carlton 
Community 
Partnership - 
Allotments path 
improvements

£1,893.52 £1,893.52 £16,238.48

Royston Canal 
Club - Stock 
maintenance

£500.00 £500.00 £15,738.48

In Principle Allocations

Summer Hanging 
Baskets

£1,320.00 £9,971.50 £14.418.48

Summer Bedding, 
Royston Park, 
£245.00 and 
Royston Lane 
£490.00

£735.00 £9,236.50 £13,683.48

Christmas Motifs £1,600.00 £7,636.50 £14,577.00

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Agenda Item: 5

6

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL

Project Performance Report

September 2016

Page 29

Item 6



2

Community Cohesion and Integration

Introduction

The North East Area Council Priorities

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and 

the 
Community

Environment

Health and 
Wellbeing

Young People

Economy and 
Regeneration

Page 30



3

North East Area Council 

The table below shows the Providers that have now been appointed to deliver a 
series of services that address these priorities, and deliver the outcomes and social 
value objectives for the North East Area Council. It can be noted that a number of 
projects are still in the development phase.  

Service Provider Contract 
Value/length

Contract start 
date

Environment North East 
Environment 
Team – 
Cudworth and 
North East

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£135,000 
18 months

1st September 
2014

Environment North East 
Environment 
Team – Monk 
Bretton and 
Royston

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£135,000 
18 months

1st September 
2014

Environment Environmental 
Enforcement

Kingdom 
Security

£91,990
21 months

4th August 2014

Environment Environmental 
Enforcement 

BMBC 
Enforcement 

and Community 
Safety

£18,883
21 months

4th August 2014

Economy 
and 

Regeneration

Rapid 
Response 
Team

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£24,000 1st August 2015

Economy 
and 

Regeneration

Home Grown
Apprentices

BMBC
Parks Services

£98,000
Service 
Level 

Agreement

tbc

Economy 
and 

Regeneration

Private Sector 
Housing 
Management 
Officer

BMBC 
Enforcement 

and Community 
Safety

£35.000
Service 
Level 

Agreement+ 
£800 Safety 
Equipment

June 2016

Economy 
and 

Regeneration

Undergraduate 
Placement

Leeds University £18,500 September 
2016

Young 
People

Summer 
Holiday 
Internship 
2015

C&K Careers £45,000
20 months

9th March 2015

Young 
People

Youth 
Development 
Grant

Local 
Community 
Groups and 

Organisations

£100,00
ongoing

3rd October 
2014

Page 31



4

Young 
People

Dance and 
Theatre 
Performance

QDOS £9,000 November 
2015

Health and 
Wellbeing

Shopability Barnsley 
Community 
Foundation

£7,824
6 months

1st September
2015

Health and 
Wellbeing

Fit Reds Barnsley FC £19,655
18 months

1st October 
2015

Health and 
Wellbeing

Fit Me PSS Health 
Trainers

£11,600
18 months

18th September 
2015

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and 

the 
Community

And 
Community 
Cohesion 

and 
Integration

Community 
Magazine

Corporate 
Communications

£6.000 December 
2015

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and 

the 
Community

And 
Community 
Cohesion 

and 
Integration

Volunteer 
Celebration 
Event

North East Area 
Team

£3,000 tbc

Page 32



5

Summary Performance Management Report for each Service

Apprenticeships and Employability Study Programme Focusing on 
the Environment.

Barnsley Community Build 

The North East Area Council is asked to note that the Key Performance Indicators 
for the North East Environment Contract from June 2016 to Septem
[...]
ce 210,275 41,024 -188,543

Balance Including Any Base Expenditure Not utilised in Previous Financial Year 251,299 62,756
1,137,244

Commissioning 
Budget 2014/15

Commissioning 
Budget 2015/16

Commissioning 
Budget 2016/17

Agenda 
Item 6.

P
age 49

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 28th July 2016
	4 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	Monk Bretton Ward Alliance  29-7-16
	North East Ward Alliance Minutes 3rd August 2016 (2)
	Royston WA July  Meeting Notes
	Royston WA August  Meeting Notes

	5 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds
	6 NEAC Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	7 NEAC Commissioning Budget Financial Analysis



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 29 September 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, 
S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, 
Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 

21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

22 A presentation about the Fit Reds initiative by Kieron Campbell and the Fit Me 
initiative by Shelly Wareing and Suzanne Storey. 

Kieron Campbell and James Ritchie were welcomed to the meeting to deliver a 
presentation about the Fit Reds initiative.  It was explained that the Fit Reds 
Programme is delivered through a series of weekly sessions over the course of nine 
weeks with the aim of using football and Barnsley Football Club as an incentive to 
support men over the age of 35 to make positive lifestyle changes and to be come 
more physically active.  Sessions last for two hours per night, with the first hour 
involving discussions and advice about diet, health and wellbeing and the second 
hour taken up with circuit training and/or football training.  

In addition, Fit Reds ‘Veterans’ sessions enable participants to sustain their 
behaviour change long term.  It was highlighted that Barnsley is ranked 129th out of 
150 local authorities nationally in relation to levels of physical activity.  320 premature 
deaths per 100,000 people are attributed to inactivity in Barnsley and cardiovascular 
disease is the leading cause of death in Barnsley.   Although the programme targets 
those aged 35+, there are a number of programmes for both younger and older 
participants.  Members were reassured that nobody is turned away because of age.  
The ‘walking football’ initiative is particularly popular for those aged 50+.

Kieron and James were thanked for their attendance and contribution. 

Members were asked to note that the ‘Fit Me’ presentation has been deferred to a 
future meeting.

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 28th July 
2016 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 28th July 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 28th July 2016 
be approved as a true and correct record.



2

24 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout July and August 2016.  The following 
updates were noted:-

Cudworth – Two brass band proms had been held and the acoustics in the Pocket 
Park were excellent.  Councillors are organising these events next year.  Planned 
future expenditure was outlined.

Monk Bretton – Three applications have been approved recently, in relation to the 
Friends of Carlton Park, the bowling club and to fund a booklet about Monk Bretton.  
The Gala at Silverdale was a great success, particularly the fruit stall.  Thanks were 
expressed to all involved.  Over 4000 people attended.  It was highlighted that the 
‘Knit and Natter’ group which runs on Tuesday morning was proving very successful.  
A MacMillan coffee morning has recently been held.    

North East – Members were updated with regard to various projects in the 
community which had received Ward Alliance funds, including Shafton Parish 
Council, Milefield Community Farm, DIAL and funding for Christmas trees and lights.  

Royston – The Ward Alliance continues to support activities in the Ward, including 
the canal and gardening clubs.  Unfortunately some of the flowers on the bandstand 
have been vandalised.  Royston in Bloom and Royston Canal Club both won awards 
in the recent ‘Yorkshire in Bloom’ awards.  Summer events were very successful and 
planning for Christmas events is now underway.  

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

25 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager provided members with an update with regard to 
progress in each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund.  Various projects 
across the wards were discussed, together with the positive impact they had 
generated in the community.

RESOLVED that 

(i) The update be noted

(ii) Each Ward prioritises the efficient expenditure of the remaining Ward Alliance 
Funds in line with the guidance on spend, ideally by January 2017 if 
possible.

26 NEAC Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned 
projects 

This item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided the Area 
Council with an update with respect to the providers who had now been appointed to 
deliver a series of services to address the North East Area Council priorities.  The 



3

report included information about contract value, length and start date.  A number of 
case studies were also included.  It was highlighted that a NEET team apprentice, 
with special needs, had been successful in gaining employment.

RESOLVED that the Area Council note the update

27 NEAC Commissioning Budget Financial Analysis 

This item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who provided the Area 
Council with an updated financial analysis and forecast for expenditure.

RESOLVED that the Area Council note the existing budget position and give 
consideration to how the funding is utilised to meet the needs of the North East Area.

28 Continuation of funding for the Fit Reds and Fit Me initiative 

This item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who explained that approval 
is sought to commission five more sessions of the Fit Reds programme at a cost of 
£19,000 which is the same cost as last year.  It was felt that the focus needs to be 
not just on football training, but also circuit training as this would be of wider appeal.  
Another Member expressed the view that the Fit Reds programme was the single 
most effective health intervention for men in the Borough.  Discussion regarding the 
‘Fit Me’ initiative was deferred to the next meeting.

RESOLVED that

(i) The Area Council Manager establish if circuit training forms part of the 
programme, and

(ii) The North East Area Council approve further funding for the Fit Reds 
programme at a cost of £19,000. 

29 Future publication of the Community Magazine 

The Area Council Manager reported that positive feedback and suggestions had 
been received following the publication of the last edition of the Community Magazine 
and sought approval for a further edition at a cost of £6,000.  It was suggested that a 
future events calendar should be provided in future editions.  A discussion took place 
regarding value for money but it was felt that the distribution cost was reasonable as 
advertisements covered the cost of publication.

RESOLVED that a further edition of the Community Magazine be commissioned at a 
cost of £6,000.

30 Undergraduate Placement Update 

Jake Finney was welcomed to the meeting as the new undergraduate apprentice 
placement.  Jake will be working alongside the North East Area Council Team and 
will be looking at monitoring and evaluating projects, communicating the positive 



4

work of the North East Area Council in different ways, helping at volunteer events 
and working with the Ward Alliances on projects such as the ‘winter warmer’ packs. 

31 Volunteer Celebration event feedback 

It was felt that the volunteer celebration event was a great success but that lessons 
could be learned for next year and some aspects may be done differently.  Thanks 
were expressed to Cllr Richardson and the Area Council officers for their hard work 
in organising the event. 

RESOLVED that a meeting of the subcommittee will be organised in due course.

32 Yorkshire in Bloom results 

It was reported that the North East Area Council had done very well in the recent 
Yorkshire in Bloom awards.  Awards included:

 Carlton Marsh Nature Reserve – Public Open Spaces – Gold
 Friends of Monk Bretton Park – Public Open Spaces – Gold
 Friends of Monk Bretton Memorial Garden – Public Open Spaces – Gold
 Royston Canal Club – Public Open Space – Silver Gilt
 Cudworth Environmental Group – It’s your neighbourhood – Level 5 

Outstanding
 Robert Street Community Allotment – It’s your Neighbourhood – Level 5 

Outstanding
 Royston in Bloom – It’s your Neighbourhood – Level 4 Thriving
 Birkwood Primary School – Youth Enterprise Award – Silver Gilt.

It was also highlighted tht Barnsley MBC Barnsley in Bloom Team won the 
Discretionary Award for Outstanding Large Community, the first time this has been 
awarded to a Local Authority.

------------------------------------------
Chair


